
STAFF REPORT 

 

UDO 2017-02-28 

 Sketch Plan – The Fairfax 

Major Subdivision  
 

 

 

 

PROJECT INFORMATION 

 

File Reference:  UDO 2017-02-28 

Project Name; The Fairfax 
PIN:     02-8934-02-57-3312 
Applicant:   A&B Building, Inc. 
                                                Adam Maurice 

Address:   141 Travis Blvd 
                                    Moyock, NC 27958  

 Phone:   (757) 619-0746 
 Email:     

 

Agent for Applicant:     Eastern Carolina  
                                        Engineering, PC 
 Address:             154 U.S. Hwy 158 East 
 Phone:                (252) 335-1888 
 Email:     
Current Owner of Record:  See Attached Deed 
 
Meeting Dates: 
 
3/7/2017          Neighborhood Meeting 
3/15/2017  Planning Board  

   

  

Application Received: 2/23/17 
By:  David Parks, Permit Officer 

 

Application Fee paid:  $2,400 Check #2640 

 

Completeness of Application:  Application is 
generally complete 

 

Documents received upon filing of application 

or otherwise included: 

A. Land Use Application  
B. Sketch Plan 
C. Deed 
D. Perc Tests (2) from Albemarle Regional 

Health Services 
E. Technical Review Comments 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

PROJECT LOCATION: 

 
Street Address:    Adjacent to 173 and 191 South Hwy 343 
Location Description:    Courthouse Township 

 

 

  



Vicinity Map: 

 
 

 



REQUEST:  Sketch Plan – The Fairfax – 16 lots - Article 151.230 of the Code of Ordinances. 
 

 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

SITE DATA 

 

Lot size:   Approximately 25 acres    

 

Flood Zone:   Zone X/AE 

 

Zoning District(s):  Mixed Single Family Residential (R2)  

 

Adjacent property uses:       Predominantly agriculture with some residential. 

 

Streets:                                   Shall be dedicated to public under control of NCDOT. 

 

Street/Subdivision name:     Approved by (Central Communications)  



 

Open Space:                          Provided 

 

Landscaping:                         Landscaping Plan required at Preliminary plat.   

 

Buffering:                              Per Article 151.232 (N), a 50’ landscaped vegetative buffer required along 
    all property lines that abut non-residential uses. 

 

Recreational Land:              N/A  
 

 

 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL  ASSESSMENT 

 

Streams, Creeks, Major Ditches:   None. 

 

Distance & description of nearest outfall:   1 mile    

 

 

 

TECHNICAL REVIEW STAFF (SKETCH PLAN) COMMENTS 

 

1. South Camden Water.  Approved as is. 
2. Albemarle Regional Health Department.  Perc test completed on 2 lots (10% of lots required 

to be perc tested).    
3. South Camden Fire Department.  No response  
4. Pasquotank EMS.   No response 
5. Sheriff’s Office.   Approved as is. 
6. Postmaster Elizabeth City.   No response. 
7. Superintendent/Transportation Director of Schools.  Approved.  
8. Camden Soil & Water Conservationist.   No response. 
9. NCDOT.   No response. 
10. Mediacom.  No response. 
11. Central Communications 911.  Approved Subdivision/Street names. 

 

 

 

 

PLANS CONSISTENCY 

 

CAMA Land Use Plan Policies & Objectives: 

 Consistent ☒  Inconsistent ☐ 

 

CAMA Future Land Use Maps has land designated as Medium Density Residential. 

 



2035 Comprehensive Plan 

 

 Consistent ☒  Inconsistent ☐ 

  

Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Maps has land designated as Rural Residential 1 acre and 
property is located within the Courthouse Core Village. 

 

   
PLANS CONSISTENCY – cont. 

 

Comprehensive Transportation Plan  

 

 Consistent ☒  Inconsistent ☐ 

 
Property abuts Highway 343 South.    

 

 

FINDINGS REGARDING ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS: 

 

Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 
 
 

 

Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

EXCEED PUBLIC FACILITIES: 

 
 

Yes ☒ No ☐ 

 
 
 

Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 
 

Yes ☐ No ☒ 

Endangering the public health and safety? 

 

In staff’s opinion, application does not appear to 
endanger public health and safety. 
 

Injure the value of adjoining or abutting 

property.    

 

In staff’s opinion, application does not appear to 
injure the value of adjoining or abutting 
property.    
 
 
 

 

Schools:  Proposed development will generate 7 
students (.44 per household X 16 lots).  High 
School over capacity:  2016/2017 capacity: 570     

Enrollment:  607 
 

Fire and rescue:     
 

  

Law Enforcement:  

 

 

 



 

Staff’s  Recommendation:     
 
Staff recommends approval of Sketch Plan for The Fairfax with the following recommendations: 
 

1.  In accordance with schools input, ensure the cult a sac is designed for the turning radius of a 72 
passenger bus. 

2. Wetland delineation 
 

Planning Board Recommendation: 
 
At their March 15, 2017 meeting, Planning Board recommended approval of the Sketch Plan for The 
Fairfax 16 lot major subdivision with recommendations from staff on a 5-0 vote. 






















